

# MINUTES

FLORIDA BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY  
HYATT JACKSONVILLE  
225 E. COASTLINE DRIVE  
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

Monday, April 11, 2022

The Board of Cosmetology meeting was called to order at approximately 9:00 a.m., by Ms. Adrienne Harvey, Chair.

## **Board Members Present**

Adrienne Harvey, Chair  
Robin Tabano, Vice Chair  
Stephania Streit  
Jennifer Macku

## **Board Members Absent**

Marisol Marin - excused

## **Other Persons Present**

Krista Woodard, Executive Director, Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR)  
Julie Rowland, Government Analyst, DBPR  
Larry Harris, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General  
Andrea Osorio, Assistant General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel, DBPR  
Kristin Fryman, Court Reporter  
Aaron Hultquist  
Ivy Huntquist  
Hai Nguyen  
Tayfun Sunar  
Keela Gajadha  
Tracey Foster  
Gladimiro Galvez  
Gail Carter Cade

The meeting was opened with a roll call and a quorum was established. The Board excused the absence of Ms. Marisol Marin from the meeting.

## **DISCIPLINARY MATTERS**

Ms. Andrea Osorio, Assistant General Counsel, requested that the board admit into evidence the investigative file and supporting documentation for the cases below.

### **Informal Hearing**

Ms. Osorio presented the following cases for consideration by the Board. The Board found that the Respondents were properly served with the Administrative Complaint, the Respondents failed to respond within 21 days thereby waiving their right to elect a hearing in this matter, that the Board accept the allegations as stated in the Administrative Complaint and adopt them as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board and imposed the penalties shown below:

- K Nails; Ft. Pierce; Case No. 2021043999  
\$500 fine and \$138.51 costs to be paid within six months
- Signal Nails; Riverview; Case No. 2021050402  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months

Suspension of license CE10001816 for 60 days

**Election of Waiver of Rights and Final Order**

Ms. Osorio presented the following cases for consideration by the Board. The Board found that the Respondents were properly served with the Administrative Complaint, the Respondents failed to respond within 21 days thereby waiving their right to elect a hearing in this matter, that the Board accept the allegations as stated in the Administrative Complaint and adopt them as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board and imposed the penalties shown below:

- Happy Nails; Brandon; Case No. 2021045169  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months  
Suspension of license CE9972088 for 60 days
- JJ Blossom Nails & Spa; New Port Richey; Case No. 2021046988  
\$500 fine and \$115.20 costs to be paid within six months
- Shakeela Gajadha; West Palm Beach; Case No. 2021008177  
\$500 fine and \$142.13 costs to be paid within six months
- Angela Romero; Tampa; Case No. 2021031201  
\$500 fine and \$138.81 costs to be paid within six months  
Revocation of license CL1256091
- Soleil Nguyen d/b/a Paris Nails Salon; Riverview; Case No. 2021050395  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months

**Motion for Waiver of Rights and Final Order**

Ms. Osorio presented the following cases for consideration by the Board. The Board found that the Respondents were properly served with the Administrative Complaint, and have elected to waive their rights to a hearing in these matters. The Board moved to accept the allegations as stated in the Administrative Complaint and adopt them as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board and imposed the penalties shown below:

- Sheila Goyco; Lakeland; Case No. 2021045160  
\$500 fine and \$259.23 costs to be paid within six months  
Revocation of license FV9620298
- Valeria Longa Rodriguez; Winter Garden; Case No. 2021039538  
\$500 fine and \$190.35 costs to be paid within six months  
Revocation of license FB9779552
- Slay Beauty By Lee; Bradenton; Case No. 2021031520  
\$1,000 fine and \$222.80 costs to be paid within six months
- Sunrise Nails and Spa Brandon; Brandon; Case 2021050413  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months
- Modern Nails Bar; Brandon; Case No. 2021052836  
\$500 fine and \$115.20 costs to be paid within six months
- Bella Nails & Tan; Chiefland; Case No. 2021034751  
\$500 fine and \$178.19 costs to be paid within six months

- Fashion Nails; Clearwater; Case No. 2021046103  
\$500 fine and \$115.20 costs to be paid within six months
- Tung Minh Pham; West Palm Beach; Case No. 2021030917  
\$1,000 fine and \$138.51 costs to be paid within six months
- T Salon of Downtown; Palm Beach Gardens; Case No. 2021030903  
\$500 fine and \$105.84 costs to be paid within six months  
Suspension of license CE10023416 for 30 days
- Venetian Nail Spa; Boca Raton; Case No. 2021040503  
\$600 fine and \$62.03 costs to be paid within six months
- JK Nails and Spa; Plant City; Case No. 2021036725  
\$500 fine and \$74.99 costs to be paid within six months
- Palm Beach Beauty Lounge; Palm Beach; Case No. 2021001678  
\$1,000 fine and \$287.96 costs to be paid within six months
- Blade Barbershop 07; Miami Lakes; Case No. 2021002337  
\$300 fine and \$74.70 costs to be paid within six months
- Oanh Nguyen; Panama City; Case No. 2021037591  
\$500 fine and \$35.66 costs to be paid within six months

### **Settlement Stipulation**

Ms. Osorio presented the following cases for consideration by the Board. The Board found that the Respondents were properly served with the Administrative Complaint, the Respondents failed to respond within 21 days thereby waiving their right to elect a hearing in this matter, that the Board accept the allegations as stated in the Administrative Complaint and adopt them as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board and imposed the penalties shown below:

- Best Nails LLC By LP; Margate; Case No. 2021044450  
\$1,050 fine and \$107.73 costs to be paid within six months
- Nail Trap; Seffner; Case No. 2021041419  
\$500 fine and \$84.88 costs to be paid within six months
- Lee Nails; Brooksville; Case No. 2021043542  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months
- Pro Nails; New Port Richey; Case No. 2021044492  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months
- LG Nails Spa; Pinellas Park; Case No. 2021046131  
\$500 fine and \$115.20 costs to be paid within six months
- Phu Ngoc Hoang; West Palm Beach; Case No. 2021037883  
\$650 fine and \$105.84 costs to be paid within six months
- Groveland Barbershop; Groveland; Case No. 2021036690  
\$100 fine and \$391.49 costs to be paid within six months

- Tung Minh Pham; West Palm Beach; Case No. 2021042416  
\$500 fine and \$138.51 costs to be paid within six months
- Envy Nail Bar Florida; Palm Harbor; Case No. 2021051694  
\$500 fine and \$107.83 costs to be paid within six months
- Bling Bling Barbershop and Gladimiro Galvez; West Palm Beach; Case Nos. 2021040145 & 2021040260  
The stipulation was rejected by the Board, and the Board imposed the penalties below.  
\$1,250 fine and \$277.03 costs to be paid within six months  
Suspension of license CE10003077 until successful re-inspection

### **Voluntary Relinquishment**

Ms. Osorio presented the following case for consideration by the Board. The Board found that the Respondent was properly served with the Administrative Complaint, the Respondent failed to respond within 21 days thereby waiving their right to elect a hearing in this matter, that the Board accept the allegations as stated in the Administrative Complaint and adopt them as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Board and imposed the penalty shown below:

- Loan Nguyen; St. Petersburg; Case No. 2021053519  
\$500 fine and \$133.36 costs to be paid within six months  
Voluntary Relinquishment of license CL1220060

### **Motion for Early Termination of Suspension**

- Behnosh Ghaini; Tallahassee; Case No. 2018062863  
Motion accepted with probation on license FB9722738 until July 1, 2022

### **Department Attorney Report**

Ms. Osorio informed the Board that as of March 3, 2022, there were 115 open cosmetology cases in the legal section.

## **APPLICATIONS**

### **Continuing Education Courses**

#### **Initial Review**

##### **CE Institute – Lymphatic Facial 6 Hour Internet**

After review, the Board moved to deny the course based on the course content being outside the scope of practice of Florida Board of Cosmetology licensees, and outdated references.

##### **CE Institute – FL Cosmetology, Specialists & Nail Tech License Renewal 10 Hour Internet**

After review, the Board moved to deny the course based on the course content being outside the scope of practice of Florida Board of Cosmetology licensees, incorrect information, and outdated references.

##### **Advanced Massage Techniques – Continuing Education Course 10 Hour Internet**

Mr. Aaron Hultquist and Ms. Ivy Hultquist were present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

##### **Elite Professional Education – CE Update for Florida Facial/Full Specialists 10 Hour Internet**

Ms. Tracey Foster was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Elite Professional Education – CE Update for Florida Nail Specialists 10 Hour Internet

Ms. Foster was present for the meeting. After review, Ms. Foster requested to withdraw the application.

Elite Professional Education – CE Update for Florida Cosmetologists 10 Hour Internet

Ms. Foster was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

WU Aesthetics Academy – Continuing Education for Cosmetology Professionals 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: update references. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

WU Aesthetics Academy – Continuing Education for Cosmetology Professionals 10 Hour Classroom

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: update references. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Burnout 10 Hour Correspondence

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Burnout 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Aromatherapy 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Aromatherapy 10 Hour Correspondence

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Carpal Tunnel 10 Hour Correspondence

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Paragon CET – Florida Salon Professionals with Carpal Tunnel 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Floridaedu.com – Florida Cosmetology Course 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to deny the course based on the course content being outside the scope of practice of Florida Board of Cosmetology licensees, and incomplete course content.

Post – Continuing Education for Salon Professionals 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to deny the course based on incomplete course content, and grammatical errors.

Post – Continuing Education for Salon Professionals 10 Hour Correspondence

After review, the Board moved to deny the course based on incomplete course content, and grammatical errors.

Ga La Car Beauty & Hair Workshops – Cosmetology Renewal Course 10 Hour Internet

Ms. Gail Carter Cade was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Brilliance Advanced Beauty Education – Stepping Out Into Salon Ownership as an Entrepreneur 2 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: strike all references to product brands. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Brilliance Advanced Beauty Education – Steps for Starting Your Beauty or Wellness Business 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: strike all references to product brands. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Brilliance Advanced Beauty Education – Finding Your Perfect Client and Your Niche and Why it's Important 2 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: strike all references to product brands. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Education Pathways – Florida Cosmetology Renewal 10 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingencies: add reference dates, and site reference sources. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Milady Pro – Infection Control 4 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingencies: strike course content that is outside the scope of practice of Florida Board of Cosmetology licensees, and add reference dates. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

Milady Pro – Razor Cutting: One Length Bob w Bangs 1 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course.

Milady Pro – Making More Money with Marketing 1 Hour Internet

After review, the Board moved to approve the course with the following contingency: add reference dates. The corrections must be submitted to the Executive Director within 30 days of the date of the order for approval.

**RECESS**

There being no further business, the meeting was recessed at approximately 1:30 p.m.

**Tuesday, April 12, 2022**

The Board of Cosmetology meeting was called to order at approximately 9:00 a.m., by Ms. Adrienne Harvey, Chair.

**Board Members Present**

Adrienne Harvey, Chair  
Robin Tabano, Vice Chair  
Stephania Streit  
Jennifer Macku

**Board Members Absent**

Marisol Marin - excused

**Other Persons Present**

Krisa Woodard, Executive Director, Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR)  
Julie Rowland, Government Analyst, DBPR

Larry Harris, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General  
Andrea Osorio, Assistant General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel, DBPR  
Kristin Fryman, Court Reporter  
RICCI,  
Janett Carter  
Alexa Smith  
Brittany Rich  
Jaime Forte  
Johnalyn Head  
Leslie Ricci

The meeting was opened with a roll call and a quorum was established. The Board excused the absence of Ms. Marisol Marin from the meeting.

## **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

The Board approved the minutes of the March 9, 2022, Board meeting.

## **APPLICATIONS**

### **Licensure Applications**

#### **Informal Hearing**

##### Brittany Rich

Ms. Rich was present for the meeting. Ms. Woodard informed the Board that the application was denied at the January 25, 2022, board meeting, based on the noted criminal history. After review, the Board moved to overturn the denial and approve the application.

##### **Initial Review**

##### Miralys Agosto England

Ms. England was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to deny the application based on the noted criminal history.

##### Janett Carter

Ms. Carter was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application. The Board also imposed probation on the license to run concurrent with her criminal probation.

##### Sandra Rincon Litteral

Ms. Litteral was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

##### Jaime Forte

Ms. Forte was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application. The Board also imposed probation on the license to run concurrent with her criminal probation.

##### Hoang Nhi Le

Ms. Le was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

##### Diamond Demmings

Ms. Demmings was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to deny the application based on the noted criminal history.

##### Alexa Smith

Ms. Smith was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application. The Board also imposed probation on the license to run concurrent with her criminal probation.

Kareen Cunningham

Ms. Johnalyn Head was present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to deny the application based on the noted criminal history.

RaeQuisha Durbin

Ms. Durbin was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application. The Board also imposed probation on the license to run concurrent with her criminal probation.

Viviana Daniele

Ms. Daniele was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

Vanessa Florius

Ms. Florius was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

Bonnie Morley / Massachusetts

Ms. Morley was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

Leslie Ricci

Ms. Ricci and Ms. Johnalyn Head were present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application. The Board also imposed probation on the license to run concurrent with her criminal probation.

Jesalyn Taveras

Ms. Taveras was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to approve the application.

Melissa Guerra Vega

Ms. Vega was not present for the meeting. After review, the Board moved to deny the application due to the applicant attempting to obtain a license to practice a profession through fraudulent misrepresentation through submission of forged schooling credentials.

**PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT**

Denise Stamper

After review, the Board declined to respond to Petitioner's questions because the Petition failed to comply with the requirements of Rule 28-105.002, F.A.C.

Stephanie Goldson

After review, the Board declined to respond to Petitioner's questions because the Petition failed to comply with the requirements of Rule 28-105.002, F.A.C.; and a Petition for Declaratory Statement is not the appropriate mechanism for asking general questions.

**OTHER BUSINESS**

**Executive Director Report**

Financial Report for Period Ending December 2021

Ms. Woodard reported that the balance in the Board's operating account as of December 31, 2021, was over \$1.8 million, and the balance in the unlicensed activity account was over \$2.9 million for the same period.



**Correspondence**

Complaints and Investigative Statistics – July 2021 – February 2022

Ms. Woodard informed the Board that the Complaints and Investigative Statistics Report was included in the agenda for informational purposes.

Cosmetology Examination Summary – January 2022 – February 2022

Ms. Woodard informed the Board that the Cosmetology Examination Summary was included in the agenda for informational purposes.

**Dates and Locations of Future Meetings**

July 18-19, 2022 – Palm Beach Gardens

October 17-18, 2022 – Daytona Beach

**ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:45 a.m.